Loy alty
bonuses

Substitute
indem nity -
Electricity

discount

Additional
m onths’

pay

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020 |110

The number of employees by category is shown in the following table:

17. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The item includes deferred taxes relating to costs not charged to the income statement, but deducted

from taxable income in the tax return, as detailed in the following table:

The uses of the item “Amortisation” refer to the completion of the time period of tax amortisation for

IRES purposes, with respect to the economic-technical one (statutory amortisation).

4,299,427.50 N/A N/A
4,220,960.50 N/A N/A
4,196,963.89 465,066.55 534,915.87
4,324,730.11 483,785.14 556,734.68

- 14,587.21 -

7 7 7

Pro future service cost

Duration of the plan

Discount rate +0.25%
Discount rate -0.25%

Post-
em ploy m ent

benefits

Additional
m onths’ pay

Energy
discount

Indem nity

Sensitivity analysis of the main valuation parameters on data as at 12.31.2020

Post-
em ploy m ent

benefits

Additional
m onths’ pay

Energy
discount

indem nity

Inflation rate +0.25%
Inflation rate -0.25%

(units) 12.31.2019 Entries Exits Other/
Reclassifications

12.31.2020

Executiv es and Middle Managers 45 2 47
Employ ees 155 3 2 -1 155
Workers 31 1 1 -1 30

T otal 231 4 3 0 232

Situation as
at 12/31/2019

Balance Provisions Uses Balance

Deferred tax liabilities
Amortisation 33,623 (1,146) 32,47 6
FV IAS 19 to shareholders’ equity  reserve 69 69

FV of deriv ative financial instruments to
shareholders’ equity

147 340 (460) 26

T otal deferred tax liabilities 33,839 340 (1,146) 32,572

(thousands of Euro)
Situation as at 12/31/2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020 |111

18. OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

The item, currently amounting to zero, included the non-current portion of the payable to the MATTM

(Italian Ministry of Environment and Land and Sea Protection) resulting from the settlement act signed

in 2011 by means of which Tirreno Power was expressly and definitively freed from any obligation or

liability in connection with the design and implementation of measures for the safety, and

environmental remediation and restoration of groundwater, surface water and marine sediments

overlooking the site of Naples.  The last portion, to be paid expiring in June 2021, is recorded in the item